

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID SNELGROVE,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

CASE NO. SC02-2242

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 249238

LARRY B. HENDERSON
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 0353973
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114

(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	35
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING COUNSEL’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW BASED ON CONFLICT OF INTERESTS, DEPRIVING THE DEFENDANT OF HIS FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO COUNSEL, DUE PROCESS, EQUAL PROTECTION, AND A FAIR TRIAL.	
<u>POINT II</u>	10
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONDUCT A <i>RICHARDSON</i> INQUIRY WHERE THE STATE FAILED TO DISCLOSE TO THE DEFENSE A LETTER WRITTEN BY A STATE’S WITNESS AND WHERE THE STATE ALLOWED FALSE TESTIMONY TO BE PRESENTED BY ITS WITNESS.	
<u>POINT III</u>	13
THE PROSECUTOR’S IMPROPER AND INFLAMMATORY REMARKS TAINTED THE JURY TRIAL AND RENDERED THE ENTIRE PROCEEDING FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR.	

<u>POINT VI</u>	18
PLACING A <i>HIGHER</i> BURDEN OF PERSUASION ON THE DEFENSE TO PROVE THAT LIFE IMPRISONMENT SHOULD BE IMPOSED THAN IS PLACED ON THE STATE TO PERSUADE THAT CAPITAL PUNISHMENT SHOULD BE IMPOSED VIOLATES FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND DENIES DUE PROCESS.	
<u>POINT VII</u>	26
THE APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	
<u>POINT VIII</u>	32
THE JURY’S RECOMMENDATION AT THE PENALTY PHASE WAS TAINTED BY HIGHLY INFLAMMATORY AND IMPROPER VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED:

<i>Alston v. State</i> 723 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	26
<i>Amendments to Rules Regulating the Florida Bar</i> 820 So.2d 210 (Fla. 2002)	7
<i>Arango v. State</i> 411 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1982)	21, 22
<i>Bellows v. State</i> 508 So.2d 1330 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1987)	6
<i>Berger v. United States</i> 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	11
<i>Carroll v. State</i> 815 So.2d 601 (Fla. 2002)	20
<i>Craig v. State</i> 685 So.2d 1224 (Fla. 1996)	11
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	5
<i>Flores v. State</i> 29 Fla. L. Weekly D1159 (Fla. 4 th DCA May 12, 2004)	12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	28

<i>Griffin v. State</i> 866 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	18-20
<i>Hunter v. State</i> 817 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2002)	5
<i>King v. State</i> 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	26
<i>Lee v. State</i> 690 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997)	6
<i>Martin v. State</i> 761 So.2d 475 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	6
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	5
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> 844 So.2d 824 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003)	6
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	28
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	28-30
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	21, 24
<i>San Martin v. State</i> 705 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	21
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	28

<i>State v. Delva</i> 575 So.2d 643 (Fla. 1991)	23
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	27, 30
<i>Sweet v. Moore</i> 822 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 2002)	20
<i>Walters v. State Road Dept.</i> , 239 So.2d 878 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1970)	15
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	21
<i>Way v. State</i> 475 So.2d 235 (Fla. 1985)	24
<i>Williams v. State</i> 863 So.2d 1189 (Fla. 2003)	23
<i>Yohn v. State</i> 476 So.2d 123 (Fla. 1985)	24
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes	23, 26
Indiana Code § 35-50-2-9(1) (2003)	24
<i>Oath of Admission to the Florida Bar</i>	11
